Combat Chart


Combat Results Table (1D8)

Land Combat Odds Ratio

	Die roll
	1-3
	1-2
	1-1
	3-2
	2-1
	3-1
	4-1
	5-1

	-
	AE
	AE
	AE
	3/-
	3/-
	2/-
	2/-
	1/-

	1
	AE
	AE
	3/-
	3/-
	2/-
	2/-
	1/-
	1/-

	2
	AE
	3/-
	3/-
	2/-
	2/-
	1/-
	1/-
	[-/1]

	3
	3/-
	3/-
	2/-
	2/-
	1/-
	1/-
	[-/1]
	-/2*

	4
	3/-
	2/-
	2/-
	1/-
	1/-
	[-/1]
	-/2*
	-/3*

	5
	2/-
	2/-
	1/-
	1/-
	[-/1]
	-/2*
	-/3*
	DE

	6
	2/-
	1/-
	1/-
	[-/1]
	-/2*
	-/3*
	DE
	DE

	7
	1/-
	1/-
	[-/1]
	-/2*
	-/3*
	DE
	DE
	DE

	8
	1/-
	[-/1]
	-/2
	-/3*
	DE
	DE
	DE
	DE

	+
	[-/1]
	-/2
	-/3
	DE
	DE
	DE
	DE
	DE


Check for possible retreat if -/2* or -/3* result and defender suffers 50% casualties.

Land Combat Modifiers applied to CRT die roll

	
	Attacker
	Defender
	
	Attacker
	Defender

	Air Superiority
	+1
	-1
	Sov “Winter”
	+1
	-1

	Successful Para
	+1
	
	Mud
	-1
	

	Apathetic Italians
	-1
	+1
	Out of supply
	-2
	+1

	Concentric Attack
	+1
	
	Soviet City
	-1
	

	Finnish bonus 1
	+2
	-1
	Mountain 2
	-1
	

	’44 Ger/Sov armor
	+1
	-1
	Strait
	-1
	

	Blitz (1st turn)
	+2
	
	US/UK Amph
	-3
	

	Blitz (2nd turn)
	+1
	
	Axis/Sov Amph
	-4
	

	Ground Attack Air
	+1
	-1
	2 SS units + SS gen 
	+1
	-1


Note 1: Within Finland (during first winter of Winter War).  Note 2: Mountain unit involved negates this.

Terrain Effects

Clear = no effect

Forest = 2 MP and no zoc projected into by any unit, Finnish units only pay 1 MP. No Amph allowed. Air halved.

Marsh = 1 MP for Inf/Mtn/Para/Cmdo, All MP’s for Mech/Armor, no Mech/Armor Breakthrough or Exploitation and no zoc projected into or out of by Mech/Armor, no supply trace through foreign country marsh hexes. No Amph allowed. Air halved.

Mountain = 2 MP for Inf/Para/Cmdo, 3 MP for Mech/Armor, 1 MP for Mtn and no zoc projected into by any unit, -1 DRM if no Mtn units involved. Mountain units defend doubled. No Amph allowed unless port is present.

Impassable Mountain hexside = 2MP for Mtn, all others impassable, no zoc projected across by any unit

River/Strait = Attacker halved across river/strait hexside, unless frozen (no zoc projected across if using [11.15]), also attacks across Straits have a –1 DRM

Weather Effects

Mud = Land unit movement halved (rounded down), -1 DRM on attack, no Mech/Armor Breakthrough or Exploitation, land units may not move into Mud zone via Breakthrough or Exploitation movement, Rail movement unaffected, Naval interception –1 in any sea area in Mud zone, Roll on Weather table for air effects.

Winter = Land unit movement halved (rounded up), except Soviet Mech/Armor, which is –1 MP instead. No Exploitation, land units may not move into Winter zone via Exploitation movement, Rail movement unaffected, Naval interception –2 in any sea area in Winter zone, Roll on Weather table for air effects. Rivers, lakes, and some ports frozen. See [1.6]


Combat Results Definitions


AE�
All attacking units are eliminated.�
�
DE�
All defending units are eliminated.�
�
3/-�
Attacker loses 3 steps.�
�
2/-�
Attacker loses 2 steps.�
�
1/-�
Attacker loses 1 step.�
�
-/2*�
Defender loses 2 steps and must roll 1D8 < attackers CRT die roll or be forced to retreat.�
�
-/3*�
Defender loses 3 steps and must roll 1D8 < attackers CRT die roll or be forced to retreat.�
�
[-/1]�
Defender loses 1 step, unless fort is present or Soviet Home City, which is thus treated as a 1/- result instead. *�
�
The defender may voluntarily retreat on a -/2* or -/3* result, even if not required. �
�
German units may not voluntarily retreat until 1944. See [11.8].


* Does not apply to German units on the first turn of Blitzkrieg bonus.








Strength Point Variations


Permanent Fortifications:


Each land units’ combat strength is doubled when attacked from hexside of fortification only. Defends with strength of 2 when not occupied by a land unit.�
�
Fort chits:


Fort chit adds 2 combat strength points to hex with other units and defends at 2 strength points when alone in hex.�
�
Coastal Fort chits:


Coastal fort chit adds 2 combat strength points to hex with other units and defends at 2 strength points when alone in hex when defending from Amphibious Assault Only!�
�
General chits:


Add one General’s combat strength to stack, after any halving or doubling for any terrain or supply effects.�
�
Ground Support:


Every surviving fighter-bomber/bomber unit may contribute its combat strength to attacking or defending land units. (May only double land units and generals combined strength after terrain and supply effects have been applied.)�
�
Naval Gunnery Support:


1 point for each 3 points of gunnery rating of each BB and CA. 1 point for all contributing CLs and DDs.�
�
Minor Partner Units:


Any minor partner land units attacked outside of their home country defend at half strength unless allied major power contributes at least 1 Ground Support combat strength point to the defense.�
�









